



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NORTH AMERICAN LEASING,)
INC., a Michigan corporation, DORE)
& ASSOCIATES CONTRACTING,)
INC., an Indiana corporation, NASDI,)
LLC, a Delaware limited liability)
Company, and YANKEE)
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES,)
LLC, a Delaware limited liability)
Company,)

Defendants Below, Appellants.)

v.)

NASDI HOLDINGS, LLC, a)
Delaware limited liability company,)
and GREAT LAKES DREDGE)
AND DOCK CORPORATION, a)
Delaware Corporation,)

Plaintiffs Below, Appellees.)

No. 192,2020

COURT BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. No. 2017-0399-KSJM

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Dated: September 8, 2020

OF COUNSEL:

Mark L. McAlpine
Douglas W. Eyre
MCALPINE PC
3201 University Drive, Suite 200
Auburn Hills, MI 48326
(248) 373-3700

CHIPMAN BROWN CICERO & COLE, LLP

Paul D. Brown (#3903)
Joseph B. Cicero (#4388)
Hercules Plaza
1313 North Market Street, Suite 5400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 295-0191

*Attorneys for Defendants Below,
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS’ STRAINED INTERPRETATION OF THE AGREEMENT’S INDEMNIFICATION AND NOTICE PROVISIONS IS REVEALED BY INTERNAL INCONSISTENCIES.....	3
II. PLAINTIFFS’ ANSWERING BRIEF DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE DEEMED THE CONTRACT AMBIGUOUS IF IT IDENTIFIED TWO REASONABLE INTERPRETATIONS.....	9
III. PLAINTIFFS, NOT DEFENDANTS, WAIVED CHALLENGES TO THE SET-OFF/RECOUPMENT DEFENSE BY NOT ADDRESSING THEM IN THEIR OPENING BRIEF ON THEIR MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	12
IV. PLAINTIFFS CONFIRM THAT A SIGNIFICANT FACTUAL DISPUTE EXISTS AS TO WHETHER NASDI’S TERMINATION BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR WAS A PRE- OR POST-CLOSING EVENT.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Clarkson v. Goldstein</i> , 2006 WL 2329381 (Del. Super. Ct. June 30, 2006).....	12
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003)	14
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2410879 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 27, 2007)	13
<i>In re Crimson Exploration Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5449419 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 2014).....	14, 15
<i>Jenkins v. Delaware State University</i> , 2014 WL 4179958 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2014).....	14, 15
<i>Naughty Monkey LLC v MarineMax Northeast LLC</i> , 2010 WL 5545409 (Del. Ch. Dec. 23, 2010)	14
<i>Smyrna Hospitality, LLC v. Petrucon Const., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1267459 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 26, 2014).....	12
<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019).....	6, 9
